

Nos. 24-3137 (lead case), 24-3388, 24-3415, 24-3442, 24-3469

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

CUSTOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC., D/B/A CUSTOM ALARM, ET AL.

*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petitions for Review of an Order of the  
Federal Trade Commission

---

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR STAY PENDING  
DISPOSITION OF PETITIONS FOR REVIEW**

---

---

Helgi C. Walker  
*Counsel of Record*  
Lucas C. Townsend  
Michael P. Corcoran  
Lael D. Weinberger  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1700 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
hwalker@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

*Additional counsel listed on next page*

---

---

Elliott M. Davis  
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.  
1800 K Street N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 783-8400  
edavis@shb.com

*Counsel for Custom  
Communications, Inc., d/b/a  
Custom Alarm*

Benjamin M. Flowers  
ASHBROOK BYRNE KRESGE LLC  
P.O. Box 8248  
Cincinnati, OH 45249  
513-201-5775  
bflowers@ashbrookbk.com

*Counsel for Michigan Press  
Association and the National  
Federation of Independent  
Business, Inc.*

Mark D. Johnson  
GILBERT, HARRELL, SUMERFORD &  
MARTIN, P.C.  
777 Gloucester Street  
Suite 200  
Brunswick, GA 31520  
(912) 265-6700  
mjohnson@ghsmlaw.com

*Counsel for the Chamber of  
Commerce of the United States of  
America and the Georgia  
Chamber of Commerce*

Jennifer B. Dickey  
Jordan L. Von Bokern  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for the Chamber of  
Commerce of the United States of  
America*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Petitioners Are Likely To Prevail On The Merits. .... 3

    A. The Commission lacks authority to issue this Rule. .... 3

    B. The Commission violated multiple procedural requirements. .... 8

    C. The Rule is arbitrary and capricious. .... 9

    D. The Rule violates the First Amendment. .... 10

II. The Balance Of Equities Supports A Stay..... 12

III. The Stay Should Not Be Limited To Declarants..... 13

CONCLUSION ..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Career Colleges &amp; Schools of Tex. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	14, 15
<i>Iowa Utilities Bd. v. F.C.C.</i> , 109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Nebraska v. Biden</i> , 52 F.4th 1044 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	3, 14
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	12
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	13
<i>Ohio v. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 603 U.S. 279 (2024).....	9
<i>Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Becerra</i> , 55 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	15
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 40 F.4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	13
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	14
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 577 U.S. 1126 (2016).....	14
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	7
<i>Worth v. Jacobson</i> , 108 F.4th 677 (8th Cir. 2024) .....	14, 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

**Page**

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 705 .....	13, 14
15 U.S.C. § 57a .....	5, 6, 9, 13, 14
15 U.S.C. § 57b-3 .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1693c .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 6102 .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 8402-04 .....	6

**Other Authorities**

S. Rep. No. 96-500 (1979) .....	2, 4
---------------------------------	------

**Regulations**

16 C.F.R. Part 433 .....	7
16 C.F.R. Part 436 .....	7
